instruments outstanding, see Note 14 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included under Part II, Item 8 of this
annual report.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following tables show the effect of hypothetical price movements on the estimated fair values of our principal commodity
derivative instrument portfolios at the dates indicated (dollars in millions).

The fair value information presented in the sensitivity analysis tables excludes the impact of applying Chicago Mercantile
Exchange (“CME”) Rule 814, which deems that financial instruments cleared by the CME are settled daily in connection with
variation margin payments.  As a result of this exchange rule, CME-related derivatives are considered to have no fair value at
the balance sheet date for financial reporting purposes; however, the derivatives remain outstanding and subject to future
commodity price fluctuations until they are settled in accordance with their contractual terms. Derivative transactions cleared
on exchanges other than the CME (e.g., the Intercontinental Exchange or ICE) continue to be reported on a gross basis.

Natural gas marketing portfolio
   Portfolio Fair Value at

Scenario
Resulting

Classification
December 31,

2022
December 31,

2023
January 31,

2024
Fair value assuming no change in underlying commodity prices Asset (Liability) $ 90  $ 7  $ 10
Fair value assuming 10% increase in underlying commodity prices Asset (Liability)   97   6   9
Fair value assuming 10% decrease in underlying commodity prices Asset (Liability)   83   8   11

NGL and refined products marketing, natural gas processing and octane enhancement portfolio
   Portfolio Fair Value at

Scenario
Resulting

Classification
December 31,

2022
December 31,

2023
January 31,

2024
Fair value assuming no change in underlying commodity prices Asset (Liability)  $ 18  $ 39  $ (31)
Fair value assuming 10% increase in underlying commodity prices Asset (Liability)   (29)   9   (64)
Fair value assuming 10% decrease in underlying commodity prices Asset (Liability)   64   69   2

Crude oil marketing portfolio
   Portfolio Fair Value at

Scenario
Resulting

Classification
December 31,

2022
December 31,

2023
January 31,

2024
Fair value assuming no change in underlying commodity prices Asset (Liability) $ 53  $ 66  $ 8
Fair value assuming 10% increase in underlying commodity prices Asset (Liability)   24   (61)   (97)
Fair value assuming 10% decrease in underlying commodity prices Asset (Liability)   81   193   113

Commercial energy derivative portfolio
   Portfolio Fair Value at

Scenario
Resulting

Classification
December 31,

2022
December 31,

2023
January 31,

2024
Fair value assuming no change in underlying commodity prices Asset (Liability) $ (38)  $ (9)  $ (10)
Fair value assuming 10% increase in underlying commodity prices Asset (Liability)   (10)   9   7
Fair value assuming 10% decrease in underlying commodity prices Asset (Liability)   (63)   (27)   (27)

91

Interest Rate Hedging Activities

We may utilize interest rate swaps, forward-starting swaps, options to enter into forward-starting swaps (“swaptions”), treasury
locks and similar derivative instruments to manage our exposure to changes in interest rates charged on borrowings under
certain consolidated debt agreements.  This strategy may be used in controlling our overall cost of capital associated with such
borrowings.

As of the filing date of this annual report, we do not have any interest rate hedging derivative instruments outstanding.

ITEM 8.  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA.